Forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties and are based on potentially inaccurate assumptions that could cause
actual results to differ materially from those expected or implied by the forward-looking statements. Actual results could differ materially from those
anticipated in forward-looking statements for many reasons, including the factors described in “Risk Factors” in this proxy statement. Accordingly, you
should not rely on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this proxy statement. We undertake no obligation to publicly revise
any forward-looking statement to reflect circumstances or events after the date of this proxy statement or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.
You should, however, review the factors and risks we describe in the reports we will file from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission
after the date of this proxy statement.

23

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization on an unaudited, historical basis of each of HF Group and B&R Global as of June 30, 2019 after giving effect
to the Business Combination.

  Historical
As

Adjusted
  HF Group   B&R Global
As of June 30, 2019  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   Combined

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,941,989  $ 12,071,652  $ 19,013,641

Lines of credit   11,364,481   31,242,546   42,607,027
Long-term debt, including current portion   15,889,199   3,717,185   19,606,384
Obligations under capital leases, including current portion   1,470,599   -   1,470,599
Obligations under operating leases, including current portion   85,783   19,103,201   19,188,984
Total equity   37,225,766   32,270,234   69,496,000
Total capitalization  $ 66,035,828  $ 86,333,166  $ 152,368,994

24

SPECIAL MEETING OF HF GROUP SHAREHOLDERS

General

We are furnishing this proxy statement to the HF Group shareholders as part of the solicitation of proxies by our board of directors for use at the special
meeting of HF Group shareholders to be held on October 28, 2019, and at any adjournment or postponement thereof. This proxy statement is first being
furnished to our shareholders on or about October 1, 2019 in connection with the vote on the Business Combination Proposal, the Amendment Proposals, the
Nasdaq Proposal and the Business Combination Adjournment Proposal. This document provides you with the information you need to know to be able to

[…]

and Results of Operations,” “Other Information Related to HF Group — HF Group’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” and other financial information included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different had the
companies always been combined. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as being indicative of the
historical results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that the combined company will experience.
HF Group and B&R Global have not had any historical relationship prior to the transactions. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to
eliminate activities between the companies.

HF Group will be considered the accounting acquirer.  The assets and liabilities and results of operations of B&R Global will be consolidated into the results
of operations of HF Group as of the completion of the Business Combination.

HF
Group

Historical

B&R Global

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Unaudited,
Combined

Six Months ended June 30, 2019
Net revenue  $ 149,519,228  $ 267,469,590   $ 416,988,818
Gross profit  $ 25,219,009  $ 42,924,340   $ 68,143,349
Net income attributable to common shareholders  $ 2,695,708  $ 6,798,476   $ 9,494,184
Net income per share - basic and diluted  $ 0.12  $ 1.02   $ 0.19
Equivalent pro forma earnings per share of B&R Global – basic and diluted (1)   $ 0.86

Year ended December 31, 2018
Net revenue  $ 291,006,698  $ 526,974,506   $ 817,981,204
Gross profit  $ 49,565,549  $ 85,056,816   $ 134,622,365
Net income attributable to common shareholders  $ 6,286,455  $ 20,378,257   (5,173,024)(2) $ 21,491,688
Net income per share – basic and diluted  $ 0.30   3.08   $ 0.41
Equivalent pro forma earnings per share of B&R Global – basic and diluted (1)   $ 1.87

As of June 30, 2019
Cash  $ 6,941,989  $ 12,071,652   $ 19,013,641
Total assets  $ 92,848,958  $ 134,831,225   $ 227,680,183
Total liabilities  $ 55,623,192  $ 102,560,991   $ 158,184,183
Total equity  $ 37,225,766  $ 32,270,234   $ 69,496,000

(1) Equivalent pro forma net earnings per share for the six months ended June 30, 2019 was calculated by multiplying the share exchange ratio between HF
Group and B&R Global (approximately 4.6/1=30,700,000/6,665,516) by pro forma net income per share. Equivalent pro forma net earnings per share for the
year ended December 31, 2018 was calculated by multiplying the share exchange ratio between HF Group and B&R Global (approximately
4.6/1=30,700,000/6,622,093) by pro forma net income per share.

(2) Prior to January 1, 2019, 18 of the subsidiaries of B&R Global elected to be taxed as pass-through entities. B&R Global converted to C corporation as of

[…]

(3) Equivalent pro forma book value per share was calculated by multiplying the share exchange ratio between HF Group and B&R Global (approximately
4.6/1=30,700,000/6,665,516) by pro forma book value per share.

(4) Adjustment to shares outstanding is calculated by subtracting existing shares outstanding from proposed outstanding shares after merger of 52,867,486.

(5) Prior to January 1, 2019, 18 of the subsidiaries of B&R Global elected to be taxed as pass-through entities. B&R Global converted to C corporation as of
January 1, 2019. Pro forma net income attributable to common stock holders of B&R Global was calculated with consideration of the income tax effect as if
all of the subsidiaries were taxed as C Corporation since January 1, 2018.

See pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related notes in “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements” included
elsewhere in this proxy statement.

43

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HF Foods Group Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

  HF Group   B&R Global   Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Combined

  Unaudited   Unaudited   Adjustment   Unaudited
ASSET
Current assets:
Cash  $ 6,941,989  $ 12,071,652  $   $ 19,013,641
Accounts receivable, net   13,687,825   31,973,686   45,661,511
Accounts receivable - related parties, net   2,690,110   3,492,532   6,182,642
Inventories, net   26,122,873   51,271,251   77,394,124
Advances to suppliers, net   396,929   268,977   665,906
Advances to suppliers - related parties, net   1,229,659   -   1,229,659
Notes receivable   718,284   -   718,284
Notes receivable - related parties, current   979,211   -   979,211
Income Tax Recoverable   637,660   -   637,660
Other current assets   950,470   1,991,866   2,942,336
Other current assets - related parties   -   495,158   495,158
Total current assets   54,355,010   101,565,122   155,920,132
Property and equipment, net   27,617,543   10,879,648   38,497,191
Long-term investments   -   2,275,616   2,275,616
Security deposits   -   288,182   288,182
Security deposits - related parties   -   591,380   591,380
Operating Lease Right-of-use-assets   85,783   19,103,201   19,188,984
Deferred tax assets   85,451   -   85,451
Long-term notes receivables   3,078,987   -   3,078,987
Long-term notes receivables - related parties   7,419,521   -   7,419,521
Intangible assets   -   128,076   128,076
Other long-term assets   206,663   -   206,663
Total assets  $ 92,848,958  $ 134,831,225  $   $ 227,680,183

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Lines of credit  $ 11,364,481  $ -  $   $ 11,364,481
Bank overdraft   -   21,006,246   21,006,246
Accounts payable   19,617,687   22,426,848   42,044,535
Accounts payable - related parties   3,453,519   1,511,955   4,965,474
Advance from customers   408,080   31,748   439,828
Current portion of long-term debt, net   1,757,027   1,139,674   2,896,701
Current portion of obligations under capital leases   262,904   -   262,904
Current portion of obligations under operating leases   40,156   4,199,610   4,239,766
Other payables   -   220,445   220,445
Other payables - related parties   -   812,448   812,448
Income tax payable   12,836   1,359,945   1,372,781
Accrued expenses   2,255,262   805,421   3,060,683
Total current liabilities   39,171,952   53,514,340   92,686,292
Long-term debt   14,132,172   2,577,511   16,709,683
Line of credit   -   31,242,546   31,242,546
Obligations under capital leases, non-current   1,207,695   -   1,207,695
Obligations under operating leases, non-current   45,627   14,903,591   14,949,218
Deferred tax liabilities   1,065,746   323,003   1,388,749
Total liabilities   55,623,192   102,560,991   158,184,183

Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Preferred Stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   2,217   667   2,403(a)   5,287
Additional paid-in capital   22,920,603   18,364,010   (2,403)(a)  41,282,210
Retained earnings   13,129,692   12,885,097   26,014,789
Noncontrolling interest   1,173,254   1,020,460   2,193,714
Total equity   37,225,766   32,270,234   -   69,496,000
Total liabilities and equity  $ 92,848,958  $ 134,831,225  $ -  $ 227,680,183

Shares Outstanding   22,167,486   6,665,516   24,034,484   52,867,486

Book Value Per Share or Pro Forma Book Value Per Share (1)  $ 1.63  $ 4.69   $ 1.27
Equivalent Pro Forma Book Value Per Share of B&R Global (2)   $ 5.86

(1) The equity of noncontrolling interest was excluded from the calculation of book value per share related to HF Group and B&R Global and pro forma book
value per share after merger because it was not attributable to the common stockholders of B&R Global before the business combination and will not be
attributable to HF Foods Group Inc. after the business combination, but will be attributable to the minority shareholders.

(2) Equivalent pro forma net book value per share was calculated by multiplying the share exchange ratio between HF Group and B&R Global Group
(approximately 4.6/1=30,700,000/6,665,516) by pro forma book value per share.

(a) Adjustment to equity is related to the issuance of stock consideration of 30,700,000.

44

HF Foods Group Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Six Months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

  HF Group   B&R Global   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Combined
  Unaudited   Unaudited   Adjustment   Unaudited

Net revenue - third parties  $ 140,952,144  $ 248,401,056  $   $ 389,353,200
Net revenue - related parties   8,567,084   19,068,534   27,635,618
Total net revenue   149,519,228   267,469,590   416,988,818
Cost of revenue   124,300,219   224,545,250   348,845,469

Gross profit   25,219,009   42,924,340   68,143,349
Distribution, selling and administrative expenses   21,459,213   32,406,418   53,865,631

Income from operations   3,759,796   10,517,922   14,277,718
Interest income   304,467   -   304,467
Interest expenses and bank charges   (725,118)   (831,777)   (1,556,895)
Other income   623,530   103,053   726,583

Income before income tax provision   3,962,675   9,789,198   13,751,873
Income tax provision   1,108,390   2,613,539   3,721,929

Net income  $ 2,854,285  $ 7,175,659  $   $ 10,029,944
Less: income attributable to common stock subject to redemption   -

Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   158,577   377,183   535,760
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders  $ 2,695,708  $ 6,798,476  $   $ 9,494,184

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding — Basic and Diluted   22,167,486   6,665,516   24,034,484   52,867,486
(Loss) Income or Pro Forma Earnings Per Share – Basic and Diluted  $ 0.12  $ 1.02   $ 0.18
Equivalent Pro Forma Earnings Per Share of B&R Global – Basic and Diluted
(1)   $ 0.83

(1) Equivalent pro forma net earnings per share was calculated by multiplying the share exchange ratio between HF Group and B&R Global (approximately
4.6/1=30,700,000/6,665,516) by pro forma income per share.

45

HF Foods Group Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Year ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

  HF Group   B&R Global   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Combined
  Audited   Audited   Adjustment   Unaudited
Net revenue - third parties  $ 272,859,695  $ 492,047,897   $ 764,907,592
Net revenue - related parties   18,147,003   34,926,609   53,073,612
Total net revenue   291,006,698   526,974,506   817,981,204
Cost of revenue   241,441,149   441,917,690   683,358,839

Gross profit   49,565,549   85,056,816   134,622,365
Distribution, selling and administrative expenses   41,039,438   63,074,257   104,113,695

Income from operations   8,526,111   21,982,559   30,508,670
Interest income   493,358   493,358
Interest expenses and bank charges   (1,372,508)   (1,368,627)   (2,741,135)
Other income   1,196,989   188,726   1,385,715
Income before income tax provision   8,843,950   20,802,658   29,646,608
Income tax provision   2,490,255   151,806   5,201,808 (1)   7,843,869

Net income  $ 6,353,695  $ 20,650,852  $ (5,201,808)  $ 21,802,739
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   67,240   272,595   (28,784)(1)  311,051

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders (1)  $ 6,286,455  $ 20,378,257   (5,173,024)(1) $ 21,491,688

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding — Basic and Diluted   20,991,004   6,622,093   25,254,389 (3)   52,867,486
Earnings Per Share – Basic and Diluted  $ 0.30  $ 3.08   $ 0.41
Equivalent Pro Forma Earnings Per Share of B&R Global – Basic and Diluted (2)   $ 1.88

(1) Prior to January 1, 2019, 18 of the subsidiaries of B&R Global elected to be taxed as pass-through entities. B&R Global converted to C corporation as of
January 1, 2019. Pro forma net income attributable to common stock holders of B&R Global was calculated with consideration of the income tax effect as if
all of the subsidiaries were taxed as C Corporation since January 1, 2018.

[…]

entered into a merger agreement, pursuant to which Merger Sub will merge into HF Group resulting in B&R Global becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of
HF Group. See “The Business Combination Proposal” for more detailed information. The merger consideration consists of 30,700,000 shares of HF Group
common stock. Upon consummation of the Business Combination, B&R Global will be a wholly owned subsidiary of HF Group.

B&R Global’s shareholders will own approximately 58.1% of HF Group’s shares to be outstanding immediately after the transactions, and the HF Group’s
shareholders will own approximately 41.9% of HF Group’s outstanding shares.

2.   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Adjustments

a. Issuance of the stock consideration of 30,700,000 shares.
b. Prior to January 1, 2019, 18 of the subsidiaries of B&R Global elected to be taxed as pass-through entities. B&R Global converted to C corporation as

of January 1, 2019. The adjustment represented income tax effect as if all of the subsidiaries were taxed as C Corporation since January 1, 2018.

3.   Reconciliation of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA

  HF Group   B&R Global   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Combined
  Unaudited   Unaudited   Adjustment   Unaudited
For the six Months ended June 30, 2019
Net income  $ 2,854,285  $ 7,175,659   $ 10,029,944
Interests expenses   725,118   831,777   1,556,895
Income tax provision   1,108,390   2,613,539   3,721,929
Depreciation and Amortization   1,434,819   1,209,394   2,644,213
Non-recurring expenses   1,000,000   -   1,000,000
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 7,122,612  $ 11,830,369  $   $ 18,952,981
For the Year ended December 31, 2018
Net income  $ 6,353,695  $ 20,650,852  $ (5,201,808)(1) $ 21,802,739
Interests expenses   1,372,508   1,368,627   2,741,135
Income tax provision   2,490,255   151,806   5,201,808(1)   7,843,869
Depreciation and Amortization   2,134,832   2,332,067   4,466,899
Non-recurring expenses   1,831,167   -   1,831,167
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 14,182,457  $ 24,503,352  $ -  $ 38,685,809

(1) Prior to January 1, 2019, 18 of the subsidiaries of B&R Global elected to be taxed as pass-through entities. B&R Global converted to C corporation as of
January 1, 2019. The adjustment represented income tax effect as if all of the subsidiaries were taxed as C Corporation since January 1, 2018.

47

B&R GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.’S BUSINESS

Overview

B&R Global Holdings, LLC, acting through its subsidiaries (sometimes referred to in this proxy statement as “B&R Global” or the “Group”), is a Chinese
food wholesaler and distributor for Asian restaurants in the western United States. B&R Global was founded by Xiao Mou Zhang, aka Peter Zhang and his